

No. 22-1716

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JERRY CINTRON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAUL BIBEAULT, in his official and individual capacity; RUI DINIZ,
in his official and individual capacity; MATTHEW KETTLE, in his
official and individual capacity; PATRICIA ANNE COYNE-FAGUE, in
her individual capacity; WAYNE T. SALISBURY, JR., Interim Director,
in his official capacity; SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR STEVEN CABRAL,
in his official and individual capacity; JEFFREY ACETO, in his
individual and official capacity; LYNNE CORRY, in her individual and
official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

LT. HAYES, in his official and individual capacity; LT. MOE, in his
official and individual capacity; LT. BUSH, in his official and individual
capacity; JENNIFER CHAPMAN, in her official and individual
capacity; “COUNSELOR” FRANCO, in her official and individual
capacity,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR JOHN F.
STINNEFORD IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

R. Stanton Jones
Andrew T. Tutt
Rebecca A. Caruso
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae John F. Stinneford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. History Shows That Long-Term Solitary Confinement Clearly Violates the Eighth Amendment	4
A. Under its Original Public Meaning, the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause Prohibits Punishments That are Unjustly Harsh in Light of Longstanding Prior Practice	4
B. The History of Long-Term Solitary Confinement Demonstrates That the Practice is Both “Unusual” and “Cruel” Within the Original Meaning of the Eighth Amendment	8
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1980).....	15, 16
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	4
Va. Decl. of Rts. § 9 (1776).....	4
An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crowne (1689).....	4
Act in Amendment of an Act Entitled an Act Concerning Crimes and Punishments, Drafted by the Committee on the Affairs of the State Prison, Passed January 18, 1843	13
Other Authorities	
3 The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., Philadelphia, J. B. Lippincott & Co. 2d ed. 1881)	6
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Solitary Troubles</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 927 (2018).....	14
Ashley T. Rubin & Keramet Reiter, <i>Continuity in the Face of Penal Innovation: Revisiting the History of American Solitary Confinement</i> , 43 L. & Soc. Inquiry 1604 (2018)	9, 11

Craig Haney & Mona Lynch, *Regulating Prisons of the Future: A Psychological Analysis of Supermax and Solitary Confinement*, 23 N.Y.U. Rev.L. & Soc. Change 477 (1997)..... 14

David J. Rothman, *Perfecting the Prison: United States, 1789-1865*, in *The Oxford History of the Prison* (Norval Morris & David J. Rothman eds., 1998)..... 14

David M. Shapiro, *Solitary Confinement in the Young Republic*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 542 (2019) 16

Eighteenth Report, in *Reports of the Prison Discipline Society of Boston* (Boston, T. R. Marvin 1855) 12

Francis C. Gray, *Prison Discipline in America* (London, John Murray 1847)..... 11, 12

G. de Beaumont & A. de Toqueville, *On the Penitentiary System in the United States, and Its Application in France* (Francis Lieber trans., Philadelphia, Carey, Lea & Blanchard 1833)..... 10, 11

Gershom Powers, *A Brief Account of the Construction, Management, and Discipline &c. &c. of the New-York State Prison at Auburn* (Auburn, N.Y., U.F. Doubleday 1826) 10, 11

John F. Stinneford, *Death, Desuetude, and Original Meaning*, 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 531 (2014) 7

John F. Stinneford, *Experimental Punishments*, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 39 (2019) 1, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17

John F. Stinneford, *Is Solitary Confinement a Punishment?*, 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 9 (2020)..... 1, 15

John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of “Cruel”*, 105 Geo. L.J. 441 (2017) 1, 5

John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008)..... 1, 5, 6, 7

Journals of the House of Burgesses, 1766-1769 (John Pendleton Kennedy ed., 1906)..... 6

Merin Cherian, Note, *Cruel, Unusual, and Unconstitutional: An Originalist Argument for Ending Long-Term Solitary Confinement*, 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1759 (2019) 15

Peter Scharff Smith, *The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature*, 34 Crime & Just. 441 (2006) 11, 12, 14

Report of Richmond Brownell, Physician to S.P., to the Hon. Gen. Assembly Providence Oct. 30th, 1843 13

Report of the Committee on the Affairs of the State’s Prison, Jan. 1843 13

To the Honorable General Assembly of the State of Rhode Island at the October Session A.D. 1841. 13
